



**AgEcon** SEARCH  
RESEARCH IN AGRICULTURAL & APPLIED ECONOMICS

*The World's Largest Open Access Agricultural & Applied Economics Digital Library*

**This document is discoverable and free to researchers across the globe due to the work of AgEcon Search.**

**Help ensure our sustainability.**

Give to AgEcon Search

AgEcon Search  
<http://ageconsearch.umn.edu>  
[aesearch@umn.edu](mailto:aesearch@umn.edu)

*Papers downloaded from **AgEcon Search** may be used for non-commercial purposes and personal study only. No other use, including posting to another Internet site, is permitted without permission from the copyright owner (not AgEcon Search), or as allowed under the provisions of Fair Use, U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C.*

378.776  
 D345  
 Index  
 19 24-1943

AUTHOR INDEX OF FARM BUSINESS NOTES  
 (Numbers 187 to 246 - July, 1938 to June, 1943)

- Anderson, A. W. Efficiency of Field Operation as Affected by the Size of Field, 214. Oct. 1940.  
 " " " and Engene, S. A. Minnesota Farms Can Be Operated with Less Labor, 234. June, 1942.  
 " " " and Heglund, C. R. Has Erosion Control Changed Land Use? 220. April 1941.
- Baughman, E. T. Marketing Livestock from South Central Minnesota, 222. June 1941. \*  
 " " " Patron Credit in Farmers' Elevators, 222. June 1941.  
 " " " and Dankers, W. H. Marketing Poultry and Eggs Through Cooperative Creameries in West Central Minnesota, 218. Feb. 1941.
- Boss, Andrew Economy - The Keynote in the 1939 Farm Program, 193. Jan. 1939 \*  
 " " Farm Program for 1940, 205. Jan. 1940 \*  
 " " The Farm Program for 1943, 241. Jan. 1943. \*  
 " " The 1942 Farm Program, 229. Jan. 1942. \*  
 " " A Program for Minnesota Farms in 1941, 217. Jan. 1941 \*
- Cleland, S. E. The Southwest Minnesota Farm Management Service, 206. Feb. 1940 \*  
 " " " State Farm Management Services, 223. July 1941.  
 " " " Suggestions for Meeting the Labor Shortage, 231. Mar. 1942.  
 " " " Using Farm Records to Adjust Practices, 204. Dec. 1939.  
 " " " and McNulty, J. B. Rural Rehabilitation Farm Records, 188. Aug. 1938. \*
- Cox, R. W. The Amount and Expenditures for Hired Labor on Minnesota Farms, 217. Jan. 1941.  
 " " " Consumption of Linseed Oil, 213. Sept. 1940.  
 " " " Cost of Automobile, Truck and Tractor Power on Minnesota Farms, 235. July 1942.  
 " " " Dockage in Minnesota Flaxseed, 238. Oct. 1942.  
 " " " Farm Real Estate Taxes in Minnesota, 207. Mar. 1940.  
 " " " Governmental Action in the Wheat and Flour Markets, 243. Feb. 1943.  
 " " " Minnesota Farmers' Response to Price in Production of Potatoes, 192. Dec. 1938.  
 " " " and Halvorson, Lloyd C. Cash Expenses of Minnesota Farmers, 199. July 1939. \*  
 " " " and Halvorson, H. W. Minimum Prices Currently Supported by the USDA, 237. Sept. 1942. o  
 " " " and Hirsch, H. G. The Flax Situation, 243. Feb. 1943. o  
 " " " The Poultry Situation, 244. Apr. 1943. o  
 " " " and Waite, W. C. Competition of Lard and Lard Substitutes, 190. Oct. 1938.  
 " " " Consumption of Butter by Minneapolis Families, 193. Jan. 1939.
- Dankers, W. H. Competition in Fats and Oils, 221. May 1941. \*  
 " " " Creamery Operating Problems in West Central Minnesota, 221. May 1941.  
 " " " The Effect of War Conditions on the Poultry Industry, 230. Feb. 1942.  
 " " " Lease-Lend Shipments of Dairy Products, 243. Mar. 1943.  
 " " " Methods of Assisting Cooperative Creameries, 216. Dec. 1940.  
 " " " Methods of Handling Minnesota Eggs, 210. June 1940. \*  
 " " " Prospects for the Poultry Enterprise, 194. Feb. 1939.  
 " " " Surplus Problems in Dairying, 199. July 1939.

\* Lead article

Dowell, A. A.	Corporate Owned Farm Land in Minnesota, 1936-1940, 225. Sept. 1941 *
" " "	Economic Effects of Artificial Insemination of Dairy Cows, 238. Oct. 1942.
" " "	How the War is Affecting the Livestock Industry, 237. Sept. 1942. *
" " "	Livestock Truck Efficiency, 244. Apr. 1943. *
" " "	Local Cooperative Livestock Shipping Associations in Minnesota, 187. July 1938.
" " "	Meat Consumed by Locker Patrons, 208. Apr. 1940.
" " "	Meat Handled by Locker Plants, 204. Dec. 1939.
" " "	Prices Obtained for Minnesota Farms Sold by Principal Corporate Lending Agencies, 236. Aug. 1942.
" " "	Sale Prices of Farm Real Estate in Minnesota, 212. Aug. 1940. *
" " "	Suggestions for Preventing Another Land Boom, 234. June 1942. *
" " "	and Eggert, R. J. Losses from Death and Crippling of Livestock in Marketing by Truck and by Rail at South St. Paul, 189. Sept. 1938. *
" " "	and Engelman, Gerald. Community Livestock Auction Markets in Minnesota, 213. Sept. 1940. *
" " "	Livestock Marketing Channels Used by Minnesota Farmers, 233. May 1942. *
" " "	Movement of Feeding and Breeding Cattle and Sheep into Minnesota, 224. Aug. 1941.
" " "	and Penske, Leo. Rail and Truck Receipts of Livestock at South St. Paul by Distance Zones, 194. Feb. 1939.
" " "	and Warrington, S. T., and Penske, L. J. Variations in the Cost of Locker Plants, 195. Mar. 1939. *
Dvoracek, D. C.	County Cooperative Councils, 209. May 1940.
" " "	Varieties of Minnesota Potatoes, 237. Sept. 1942.
" " "	and Norton, V. C., and Waite, W. G. Grade of Minnesota Potatoes as Affected by Disease and Growth Conditions, 197. May 1939. *
" " "	Defects of Potatoes Caused by Handling, 200. Aug. 1939.
Eggert, Robert J.	Storage Locker Development in Minnesota, 189. Sept. 1938.
Engelman, Gerald	Area Served by Minnesota Livestock Auctions, 215. Nov. 1940.
" " "	and Dowell, A. A. Licensed Livestock Buyers in Minnesota, 219. March 1941.
Engene, S. A.	Another Farm Receipt Too Often Overlooked, 196. Apr. 1939.
" " "	Cash Expenses for Living on the Farm, 199. July 1939.
" " "	Comparative Returns for Farm Crops in Winona County, 220. Apr. 1941 *
" " "	The Cost of Keeping a Bull, 245. May 1943.
" " "	Farmers Can Increase Their Earnings, 216. Dec. 1940.
" " "	Farming - A Twelve Months' Job, 238. Oct. 1942.
" " "	Finding Flaws in the Farm Business, 215. Nov. 1940. *
" " "	Five Years of Erosion Control in Winona County, 222. June 1941.
" " "	How Much Time Can a Tractor Save? 240. Dec. 1942.
" " "	Income Tax Section of the Minnesota Farm Account Book, 241. Jan. 1943
" " "	It Is Time to Think About Farm Accounts, 239. Nov. 1942.
" " "	Livestock Production Outrunning Feed Supply, 236. Aug. 1942. *
" " "	Pasture - A Valuable Feed Crop, 211. July 1940.
" " "	Replacements in Dairy Herds, 234. June 1942.
" " "	Six Acres to Feed 100 Hens, 246. June 1943.
" " "	and Anderson, Arthur A. The Farm Woodlot - Income and Expense, 211. July 1940.

Engene, S. A.  
(Cont.)  
" " "  
and Cox, R. W. Mechanization of Minnesota Agriculture, 226. Oct. 1941.  
and Pond, G. A. Checking Conservation Plans by Budgeting, 203. Nov. 1939 \*

Garver, W. B.  
" " "  
Regional Variations in the Hog Cycle, 202. Oct. 1939 \*  
and Waite, W. C. Marketing Margins on Minnesota Farm Products, 212. Aug. 1940

Gilcreast, Roy M.  
" " "  
Minnesota Authorizes Rural Land Use Zoning, 203. Nov. 1939.  
Progress of Rural Zoning in Minnesota, 214. Oct. 1940.

Halvorson, Karlow W.  
" " "  
Changes in Milk Marketing in the Twin Cities, 233. May 1942.  
Farm Products Consumed in Minnesota Farm Households, 228. Dec. 1941.  
" " "  
Tax Status of Oleomargarine, 226. Oct. 1941.  
" " "  
and Hirsch, H. G. Distribution of Benefit Payments, 238. Oct. 1942. o

Hanson, H. P.  
Democracy in Land Use Planning in Minnesota, 207. Mar. 1940 \*

Hirsch, H. G.  
" " "  
Hay and Pasture Seed Prices, 245. May 1943. o  
" " "  
Margins, Farm and Retail Prices, 243. Mar. 1943. o  
" " "  
Month-to-Month Changes in Minnesota Farm Prices, 246. June 1943. o

Jesness, O. B.  
" " "  
An Agricultural Program for War Conditions, 230. Feb. 1942. \*  
" " "  
Factors in the Postwar Agricultural Picture, 245. May 1943. \*  
" " "  
Foreign Trade Agreements, 194. Feb. 1939. \*  
" " "  
Inflation and the Farmer, 219. Mar. 1941. \*  
" " "  
Internal Trade Barriers, 206. Feb. 1940. \*  
" " "  
Subsidies or Higher Prices, 246. June 1943.  
" " "  
War and the Farmer, 202. Oct. 1939.

Koller, E. Fred  
Credit Practices and Credit Costs of Cooperative Oil Associations, 224. Aug. 1941 \*  
" " "  
The Minnesota Creamery Industry, 1934-37, 191. Nov. 1938.  
" " "  
Operating Results of Minnesota Cooperative Oil Associations, 208. Apr. 1940 \*  
" " "  
Recent Progress in the Cooperative Distribution of Oil in Minnesota, 215. Nov. 1940.  
" " "  
Recent Trends in the Minnesota Dairy Industry, 196. Apr. 1939 \*  
" " "  
Some Aspects of Creamery Operations in Minnesota in 1938, 203. Oct. 1939.  
" " "  
Three-Year Comparison of the Operating Results of 90 Cooperative Oil Associations, 226. Oct. 1941.  
" " "  
The War and the Minnesota Dairy Industry, 232. Apr. 1942 \*  
" " "  
Wartime Changes in the Minnesota Dairy Industry, 246. June 1943. \*  
" " "  
Zoning and Pooling Plans to Reduce Creamery Truck Mileage, 239. Nov. 1942.  
" " "  
and Shelley, O. R. Financial Progress of Minnesota Cooperative Oil Associations, 235. July 1942.  
" " "  
The Shift to Whole Milk in Minnesota, 233. May 1942.  
" " "  
War and Farm Mortgage Debts, 227. Nov. 1941.

- McNulty, J. B. Adapting Farm Leases to War Conditions, 236. Aug. 1942.  
" " " A Comparison of the Leadership of Owner and Tenant Operator  
Families in Agricultural Extension Projects, 212. Aug. 1940.  
" " " Conservation Program in 1938, 200. Aug. 1939.  
" " " Owner and Tenant Responsibility for the Administration of the  
Agricultural Conservation Program in 1938, 200. Aug. 1939.  
" " " Electricity, 207. Nov. 1940.
- Myrom, A. H. and Dowell, A. A. Farm Real Estate Holdings in Minnesota by  
Principal Corporate Agencies, 209. May 1940. \*
- Nelson, Lowry The Farm Laborer in Minnesota, 206. Feb. 1940.  
" " What is a Minnesota Family? 195. Mar. 1939.
- Newman, W. A. The Effectiveness of the Butter Tariff, 191. Nov. 1938.  
" " and Dankers, W. H. Problems in Marketing Minnesota Eggs, 198.  
June 1939. \*
- Nightingale, E. A. Proposed Changes in the Freight Rate Structure and Agriculture,  
231. Mar. 1942.
- Nodland, T. R. AAA Payments in Southeastern Minnesota, 210. June 1940.  
" " " Change in Net Worth on Owner-Operated Farms in 1940, 228. Dec. 1941.  
" " " Change in Size of Minnesota Farms Since Purchase of a Tractor,  
207. Mar. 1940.  
" " " Changes in Farmers' Net Worth as Related to Earnings, 240. Dec.  
1942.  
" " " Changes in Livestock Numbers in 1942, 244. Apr. 1943.  
" " " Farmers' Net Worth, 237. Sept. 1942.  
" " " Feed Costs and Returns in Hog Production, 223. July 1941.  
" " " Feed Costs and Returns from Poultry Production, 224. Aug. 1941.  
" " " Feed Costs and Returns from Sheep Production, 225. Sept. 1941.  
" " " Four Years' Experience in Hybrid Corn, 195. Nov. 1939.  
" " " How Much Have Livestock Numbers Increased in 1941? 230. Feb. 1942.  
" " " and Pond, G. A. Farmers' Earnings in 1941, 235. July 1942. \*
- Peterson, G. L. Changes in Banking Practices in Minnesota, 201. Sept. 1939. \*  
" " " Factors Involved in the Difficulties of Rural Banks, 1918 to 1938,  
227. Nov. 1941. \*  
" " " Farm Mortgage Lending by Minnesota Banks, 214. Oct. 1940 \*  
" " " Farm Mortgage Loans by County Banks, 197. May 1939.
- Pond, G. A. Are Tenants Poor Farmers? 219. Mar. 1941.  
" " " Changes in the Size of Minnesota Farms, 232. Apr. 1942.  
" " " Farm Accounts Aid Making Income Tax Returns, 229. Jan. 1942.  
" " " Farm Labor Losses in 1942, 243. Mar. 1943.  
" " " Feed Costs and Returns in Dairy Production, 221. May 1941.  
" " " The Livestock Share Lease, 188. Aug. 1938.  
" " " More Security for the Farm Tenant, 200. Sept. 1939.  
" " " Selecting Crops to Meet 1943 Production Goals, 243. Mar. 1943 \*  
" " " Trends in Farm Tenancy, 238. Oct. 1942 \*  
" " " and Nodland, T. R. Earnings of Dairy Farmers in Southeastern  
Minnesota, 208. Apr. 1940.  
" " " Earnings of Minnesota Farmers in 1940, 223. July 1941. \*  
" " " and Ranney, W. P. Management Factors that Affect Farmers' Earnings,  
197. May 1939. \*

- Ranney, W. P. Better Pastures, 196. Apr. 1939.  
" " " Effective Use of Feed Increases the Farmer's Earnings, 201. Sept. 1939.  
" " " Effective Use of Labor Increases the Farmer's Income, 203. Nov. 1939.  
" " " High Crop Yields Increase the Farmer's Earnings, 200. Aug. 1939.  
" " " Size of Business and Farm Earnings, 191. Nov. 1938.  
" " " Wise Selection of Crops Increases the Farmer's Earnings, 198. June 1939
- Rutford, S. H. Agriculture and Trade Agreements, 192. Dec. 1938.  
" " " Settler Relocation in Minnesota, 213. Sept. 1940.  
" " " Zoning Minnesota Farm Lands, 227. Nov. 1941.  
" " " Some Minnesota Land Policy Developments, 245. May 1943.
- Sallee, G. A. Some Effects of an Erosion Control Program on Labor Utilization, 189. Sept. 1938.  
" " " and Pond, G. A. The Farmer's Work Day, 190. Oct. 1938. \*
- Shelley, O. R. Land Planning Problems, 225. Sept. 1941.
- Strand, E. G. and Pond, G. A. Factors Affecting the Farmer's Plans, 211. July 1940.
- Toben, G. E. AAA Payments and Practices in Southeastern Minnesota 1939, 218. Feb. 1941. \*  
" " " More Farmers Must File Income Tax Returns, 218. Feb. 1941.  
" " " Planning to Prepare the Income Tax Report, 239. Nov. 1942. \*  
" " " The Farm Machinery Situation in Southern Minnesota, 242. Feb. 1943.
- Waite, W. C. Winter Butter Price Prospects, 188. Aug. 1938. \*  
" " " Farm Income in Minnesota, 192. Dec. 1938. \*  
" " " Farm Income in Minnesota, 204. Dec. 1939. \*  
" " " Farm Income in Minnesota, 216. Dec. 1940. \*  
" " " Farm Income in Minnesota, 228. Dec. 1941. \*  
" " " Wartime Price Developments, 231. Mar. 1942. \*  
" " " Farm Income in Minnesota, 240. Dec. 1942. \*  
" " " Rationing of Agricultural Products, 242. Feb. 1943. \*  
" " " and Cox, R. W. The Agricultural Price Situation, 198. June 1939.  
" " " and Cox, R. W. Minnesota Farm Prices, 234. June 1942.  
" " " and Garver, W. B. Minnesota Farm Prices, 187, (188, 189, 190, 191, 192, 193, 194, 195, 196, 197, 198, 199, 200, 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, 207, 208, 209, 210, 211, 212, 213, 214, 215, 216, 217, 218, 219, 220, 221, 222, 223) 224.  
" " " and Halverson, H. W. Minnesota Farm Prices, 225 (226, 227, 228, 229, 230, 231) 232.  
" " " and Hirsch, H. G. Minnesota Farm Prices, 233, 235, 236, 239 (240), 241.
- Articles written in connection with the monthly publication of  
Minnesota Farm Prices:
- Waite, W. C. and Agricultural Export Trade and the War, 210. June 1940.  
Garver, W. B. Annual Livestock Inventory, 207. Mar. 1940.  
Beef-Corn Ratio, 213. Sept. 1940.  
The Butter Situation, 197. May 1939.  
Cattle and Hog Prices, 209. May 1940.  
The Dairy Situation, 191. Nov. 1938.  
Domestic, Export and Import Prices, 199. July 1939.  
Egg Prices, 193. Jan. 1939.

Waite, W. C. and  
Garver, W. B.

Employment, 194. Feb. 1939.  
The Feed Situation, 212. Aug. 1940.  
Flax Expansion, 196. Apr. 1939.  
Food and Farm Prices Rising, 221. May 1941.  
Foreign Agricultural Trade, 200. Aug. 1939.  
Increasing Incomes, Demand and Farm Prices, 218. Feb. 1941.  
June Pig Crop Report, 211. July 1940.  
Livestock Prices, 222. July 1941.  
The Livestock Situation, 214. Oct. 1940.  
March 1 Planting Intentions, 220. Apr. 1941.  
Milk Cow and Butterfat Prices, 198. June 1939.  
Minnesota Farmer's Share of Consumer's Food Dollar, 190. Oct. 1938.  
Minnesota Farmer's Share of Consumer's Food Dollar, 203. Nov. 1939.  
Minnesota Planting Intentions, 222. June 1941.  
November Hog Prices Relative to March Prices, 195. Mar. 1939.  
"Parity" Prices, 224. Aug. 1941.  
Pig Crop Report - June 1941, 223. July 1941.  
Pig Survey, 205. Jan. 1940.  
Pig Survey, 217. Jan. 1941.  
Potato Production and Marketings, 201. Sept. 1939.  
The Poultry Situation, 216. Dec. 1940.  
Purchasing Power of Farm Products, 204. Dec. 1939.  
Recovery and Demand, 192. Dec. 1938.  
Review of Crop Prices, 215. Nov. 1940.  
Spring Planting Intentions, 208. Apr. 1940.  
Storage Stocks, 219. Mar. 1941.  
Turkey Prices, 202. Oct. 1939.  
The Wheat Situation, 206. Feb. 1940.

Waite, W. C. and  
Cox, R. W.

Fats and Oils Used in Drying Industries, 234. June 1942.

Waite, W. C. and  
Halverson, H. W.

Annual Livestock Industry, 231. Mar. 1942.  
Dairy Products and Lease-Lend Program, 226. Oct. 1941.  
Distribution of Income from Farm Products in Minnesota, 1939, 227.  
Nov. 1941.  
Emergency Price Control Act, 230. Feb. 1942.  
Meeting Agricultural Goals, 232. Apr. 1942.  
Minnesota Farm Prices After Two Years of War, 225. Sept. 1941.  
Minnesota Farmer's Share of the Consumer's Food Dollar, 228. Dec. 1941.  
Pig Survey, 229. Jan. 1942.

Waite, W. C. and  
Hirsch, H. G.

Change in Base of Minnesota Farm Price Index, 235. July 1942.  
Government Action in Dairy Markets, 240. Dec. 1942.  
Government Action in Hog Markets, 241. Jan. 1943.  
Monthly Sources of Minnesota Farm Income, 236. Aug. 1942.  
Price Control in 1942, 239. Nov. 1942.  
The War and Farm Wages, 233. May 1942.

Warrington, S. T.  
" " "

Hog Outlook, 190. Oct. 1938.  
and Waite, W. C. Variations in Prices Paid for Hogs in Minnesota,  
187. July 1938. \*

Welch, C. H. Jr.

" " " "

" " " "

" " " "

Carry Capacity of Pastures, 232. Apr. 1942.

Effect of Cropland Topography on Labor Use Under a Soil Conservation Program, 209. May 1940.

Pasture - A Low Cost Feed, 244. Apr. 1943.

and Eugene, S. A. Budgeting Alternative Soil Conservation Programs, 210. June 1940.

Wilkins, G.

The Poultry Enterprise on Southeast Minnesota Farms, 220. Apr. 1941.



TOPICAL INDEX OF FARM BUSINESS NOTES  
(Numbers 187 to 246 - July, 1938 to June, 1943)

- AAA Payments and Practices in Southeastern Minnesota 1939. Toben, G. E., 218, Feb. 1941.\*  
 AAA Payments in Southeastern Minnesota. Nodland, T. R., 210, June 1940.  
 Adapting Farm Leases to War Conditions. McNulty, J. B., 236, Aug. 1942.  
 Agricultural Export Trade and the War. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 210, June 1940.  
 The Agricultural Price Situation. Waite, W. C., and Cox, R. W., 198, June 1939.  
 An Agricultural Program for War Conditions. Jesness, O. B., 230, Feb. 1942.\*  
 Agriculture and Trade Agreements. Rutford, S. H., 192, Dec. 1938.  
 The Amount and Expenditures for Hired Labor on Minnesota Farms. Cox, R. W., 217, Jan. 1941.  
 Annual Livestock Industry. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 207, Mar. 1940.  
 " " " Halvorson, H. W., 231, Mar. 1942.  
 Another Farm Receipt too Often Overlooked. Engene, S. A., 196, Apr. 1939.  
 Are Tenants Poor Farmers? Pond, G. A., 219, Mar. 1941.  
 Area Served by Minnesota Livestock Auctions. Engelman, Gerald, 215, Nov. 1940.  
 Beef-Corn Ratio. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 213, Sept. 1940.  
 Better Pastures. Ranney, W. P., 196, Apr. 1939.  
 Budgeting Alternative Soil Conservation Programs. Welch, C. H., Jr., and Engene, S. A.,  
 210, June 1940.  
 The Butter Situation. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 197, May 1939.  
 Carry Capacity of Pastures. Welch, C. H., Jr., 232, Apr. 1942.  
 Cash Expenses for Living on the Farm. Engene, S. A., 199, July 1939.  
 Cash Expenses of Minnesota Farmers. Cox, R. W., and Halvorson, Lloyd C., 199, July 1939.\*  
 Cattle and Hog Prices. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 209, May 1940.  
 Change in Base of Minnesota Farm Price Index. Waite, W. C., and Hirsch, H. G., 235, July  
 1942.  
 Change in Net Worth on Owner-Operated Farms in 1940. Nodland, T. R., 228, Dec. 1941.  
 Change in Size of Minnesota Farms Since Purchase of a Tractor. Nodland, T. R., 207, Mar. 1940.  
 Changes in Banking Practices in Minnesota. Peterson, G. L., 201, Sept. 1939.\*  
 Changes in Farmers' Net Worth as Related to Earnings. Nodland, T. R., 240, Dec. 1942.  
 Changes in Livestock Numbers in 1942. Nodland, T. R., 244, Apr. 1943.  
 Changes in Milk Marketing in the Twin Cities. Halvorson, Harlow W., 233, May 1942.  
 Changes in the Size of Minnesota Farms. Pond, G. A., 232, Apr. 1942.  
 Checking Conservation Plans by Budgeting. Engene, S. A., and Pond, G. A., 203, Nov. 1939.\*  
 Community Livestock Auction Markets in Minnesota. Dowell, A. A. and Engelman, Gerald,  
 213, Sept. 1940.\*  
 Comparative Returns for Farm Crops in Winona County. Engene, S. A., 220, Apr. 1941.\*  
 A Comparison of the Leadership of Owner and Tenant Operator Families in Agr. Extension  
 Projects, McNulty, J. B., 212, Aug. 1940.  
 Competition in Fats and Oils. Dankers, W. H., 221, May 1941.\*  
 Competition of Lard and Lard Substitutes. Cox, R. W., and Waite, W. C., 190, Oct. 1938.  
 Conservation Program in 1938. McNulty, J. B., 200, Aug. 1939.  
 Consumption of Butter by Minneapolis Families. Cox, R. W., and Waite, W. C., 193, Jan. 1939.  
 Consumption of Linseed Oil. Cox, R. W., 213, Sept. 1940.  
 Corporate Owned Farm Land in Minnesota, 1936-1940. Dowell, A. A., 225, Sept. 1941.\*  
 Cost of Automobile, Truck and Tractor Power on Minnesota Farms. Cox, R. W., 235, July 1942.  
 The Cost of Keeping a Bull. Engene, S. A., 245, May 1943.  
 County Cooperative Councils. Dvoracek, D. C., 209, May 1940.  
 Creamery Operating Problems in West Central Minnesota. Dankers, W. H., 221, May 1941.  
 Credit Practices and Credit Costs of Cooperative Oil Associations. Koller, E. Fred, 224,  
 Aug. 1941.\*

- Dairy Products and Lease-Lend Program. Waite, W. C., and Halvorson, H. W., 226, Oct. 1941.
- The Dairy Situation. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 191, Nov. 1938.
- Defect of Potatoes Caused by Handling. Dvoracek, D. C., Norton, V. C., and Waite, W. C., 200, Aug. 1939.
- Democracy in Land Use Planning in Minnesota. Hanson, H. P., 207, Mar. 1940. \*
- Distribution of Benefit Payments. Halvorson, H. W., and Hirsch, H. G., 238, Oct. 1942.
- Distribution of Income from Farm Products in Minnesota, 1939. Waite, W. C., and Halvorson, H. W., 227, Nov. 1941.
- Dockage in Minnesota Flaxseed. Cox, R. W., 238, Oct. 1942.
- Domestic, Export and Import Prices. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 199, July 1939.
- Earnings of Dairy Farmers in Southeastern Minnesota. Pond, G. A., and Nodland, T. R., 208, Apr. 1940.
- Earnings of Minnesota Farmers in 1940. Pond, G. A., and Nodland, T. R., 223, July 1941. \*
- Economic Effects of Artificial Insemination of Dairy Cows. Dowell, A. A., 238, Oct. 1942.
- Economy - The Keynote in the 1939 Farm Program. Boss, Andrew, 193, Jan. 1939. \*
- Effect of Cropland Topography on Labor Use Under a Soil Conservation Program. Welch, C.H.Jr., 209, May 1940.
- The Effect of War Conditions on the Poultry Industry. Dankers, W. H., 230, Feb. 1942.
- Effective Use of Feed Increases the Farmer's Earnings. Ranney, W. P., 201, Sept. 1939.
- Effective Use of Labor Increases the Farmer's Income. Ranney, W. P., 203, Nov. 1939.
- The Effectiveness of the Butter Tariff. Newman, W. A., 191, Nov. 1938.
- Efficiency of Field Operation as Affected by the Size of Field. Anderson, A. W., 214, Oct. 1940.
- Egg Prices. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 193, Jan. 1939.
- Electricity. McNulty, J. B., 207, Nov. 1940.
- Emergency Price Control Act. Waite, W. C., and Halvorson, H. W., 230, Feb. 1942.
- Employment. Waite, W. C. and Garver, W. B., 194, Feb. 1939.
- Factors Affecting the Farmer's Plans. Strand, E. G., and Pond, G. A., 211, July 1940.
- Factors Involved in the Difficulties of Rural Banks, 1918 to 1938. Peterson, G.L., 227, Nov. 1941. \*
- Factors in the Postwar Agricultural Picture. Jesness, O. B., 245, May 1943. \*
- Farm Accounts and Making Income Tax Returns. Pond, G. A., 229, Jan. 1942.
- Farm Income in Minnesota. Waite, W. C., 192, 204, 216, 228, 240, Dec. 1938, 1939, 1940, 1941, 1942.
- Farm Labor Losses in 1942. Pond, G. A., 243, Mar. 1943.
- The Farm Laborer in Minnesota. Nelson, Lowry, 206, Feb. 1940.
- The Farm Machinery Situation in Southern Minnesota. Toben, G. E., 242, Feb. 1943.
- Farm Mortgage Lending by Minnesota Banks. Peterson, G. L., 214, Oct. 1940. \*
- Farm Mortgage Loans by County Banks. Peterson, G. L., 197, May 1939.
- Farm Products Consumed in Minnesota Farm Households. Halvorson, H. W., 228, Dec. 1941.
- Farm Program for 1940. Boss, Andrew, 205, Jan. 1940. \*
- The Farm Program for 1943. Boss, Andrew, 241, Jan. 1943. \*
- Farm Real Estate Holdings in Minn. by Principal Corporate Agencies. Myrom, A. M., and Dowell, A. A., 209, May 1940. \*
- Farm Real Estate Taxes in Minnesota. Cox, R. W., 207, Mar. 1940.
- The Farm Woodlot - Income and Expense. Engene, S. A., and Anderson, Arthur A., 211, July 1940.
- Farmers Can Increase Their Earnings. Engene, S. A., 216, Dec. 1940.
- Farmers' Earnings in 1941. Nodland, T. R., and Pond, G. A., 235, July 1942. \*
- Farmers' Net Worth. Nodland, T. R., 237, Sept. 1942.
- The Farmer's Work Day. Sallee, G. A., 190, Oct. 1938. \*
- Farming - A Twelve Months' Job. Engene, S. A., 238, Oct. 1942.
- Fats and Oils Used in Drying Industries. Waite, W. C., and Cox, R. W., 234, June 1942.
- Feed Costs and Returns in Dairy Production. Pond, G. A., 221, May 1941.
- Feed Costs and Returns in Hog Production. Nodland, T. R., 223, July 1941.

- Feed Costs and Returns from Poultry Production. Modland, T. R., 224, Aug. 1941.  
Feed Costs and Returns from Sheep Production. Modland, T. R., 225, Sept. 1941.  
The Feed Situation. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 212, Aug. 1940.  
Financial Progress of Minn. Coop. Oil Associations. Koller, E. Fred, and Shelley, O. R.,  
235, July 1942.  
Finding Flaws in the Farm Business. Engene, S. A., 215, Nov. 1940. \*  
Five Years of Erosion Control in Winona County. Engene, S. A., 222, June 1941.  
Flax Expansion. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 196, Apr. 1939.  
The Flax Situation. Cox, R. W., and Hirsch, H. G., 242, Feb. 1943.  
Food and Farm Prices Rising. Waite, W. C. and Garver, W. B., 221, May 1941.  
Foreign Agricultural Trade. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 200, Aug. 1939.  
Foreign Trade Agreements. Jesness, O. B., 194, Feb. 1939. \*  
Four Years' Experience in Hybrid Corn. Modland, T. R., 195, Nov. 1939.  
  
Government Action in Dairy Markets. Waite, W. C., and Hirsch, H. G., 240, Dec. 1942.  
Government Action in Hog Markets. Waite, W. C., and Hirsch, H. G., 241, Jan. 1943.  
Governmental Action in the Wheat and Flour Markets. Cox, R. W., 242, Feb. 1943.  
Government Purchases of Dairy Products. Anon., 204, Dec. 1939.  
Grade of Minn. Potatoes as Affected by Disease and Growth Conditions. Dvoracek, D. C.,  
Norton, V. E., and Waite, W. C., 197, May 1939. \*  
  
Has Erosion Control Changed Land Use? Anderson, A. W., and Høglund, C. R., 220, Apr. 1941.  
Hay and Pasture Seed Prices. Hirsch, H. G., 245, May 1943.  
Healthy Hens for Profit. Anon., 220, Apr. 1941.  
High Crop Yields Increase the Farmer's Earnings. Ranney, W. F., 200, Aug. 1939.  
Hog Outlook. Warrington, S. T., 190, Oct. 1938.  
How Much Have Livestock Numbers Increased in 1941? Modland, T. R., 230, Feb. 1942.  
How Much Time Can a Tractor Save? Engene, S. A., 240, Dec. 1942.  
How the War is Affecting the Livestock Industry. Dowell, A. A., 237, Sept. 1942. \*  
  
Income and Food Consumption. Anon., 228, Dec. 1941.  
Income Tax Section of the Minn. Farm Account Book. Engene, S. A., 241, Jan. 1943.  
Increasing Incomes, Demand and Farm Prices. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 218, Feb. 1941.  
Inflation and the Farmer. Jesness, O. B., 219, Mar. 1941. \*  
Internal Trade Barriers. Jesness, O. B., 206, Feb. 1940. \*  
It is Time to Think About Farm Accounts. Engene, S. A., 239, Nov. 1942.  
June Pig Crop Report. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 211, July 1940.  
  
Land Planning Problems. Shelley, O. R., 225, Sept. 1941.  
Lease-Lend Shipments of Dairy Products. Dankers, W. H., 243, Mar. 1943.  
Licensed Livestock Buyers in Minn. Engelman, Gerald, 219, Mar. 1941.  
Livestock Marketing Channels Used by Minn. Farmers. Dowell, A. A. and Engelman, Gerald,  
233, May 1942. \*  
Livestock Prices. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 222, July 1941.  
Livestock Production Outrunning Feed Supply. Engene, S. A., 236, Aug. 1942. \*  
The Livestock Share Lease. Pond, G. A., 188, Aug. 1938.  
The Livestock Situation. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 214, Oct. 1940.  
The Livestock Truck Efficiency. Dowell, A. A., 244, Apr. 1943. \*  
Local Cooperative Livestock Shipping Associations in Minn. Dowell, A. A., 187, July 1938.  
Losses from Death and Crippling of Livestock in Marketing by Truck and by Rail at South  
St. Paul. Dowell, A. A., and Eggert, R. J., 189, Sept. 1938. \*

Management Factors that Affect Farmers' Earnings. Pond, G. A., and Ranney, W. P., 197, May 1939. \*

March 1 Planting. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 220, Apr. 1941.

Margins, Farm and Retail Prices. Hirsch, H. G., 243, Mar. 1943.

Marketing Livestock from South Central Minn. Baughman, E. T., 222, June 1941. \*

Marketing Margins on Minn. Farm Products. Garver, W. B., and Waite, W. C., 212, Aug. 1940.

Marketing Poultry and Eggs Through Coop. Creameries in W. Central Minn. Baughman, E. T., and Dankers, W. H., 218, Feb. 1941.

Meat Consumed by Locker Patrons. Dowell, A. A., 208, Apr. 1940.

Meat Handled by Locker Plants. Dowell, A. A., 204, Dec. 1939.

Mechanization of Minn. Agriculture. Engene, S. A., and Cox, R. W., 226, Oct. 1941.

Meeting Agricultural Goals. Waite, W. C., and Halvorson, Harlow, 232, Apr. 1942.

Methods of Assisting Coop. Creameries. Dankers, W. H., 216, Dec. 1940.

Methods of Handling Minn. Eggs. Dankers, W. H., 210, June 1940. \*

Milk Cow and Butterfat Prices. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 198, June 1939.

Minimum Prices Currently Supported by the USDA. Cox, R. W., and Halvorson, H. W., 237, Sept. 1942.

Minnesota Authorizes Rural Land Use Zoning. Gilcreast, Roy M., 203, Nov. 1939.

The Minnesota Creamery Industry, 1934-37. Koller, E. Fred, 191, Nov. 1938.

Minn. Farm Prices. Hirsch, H. G. 3; Waite, W. C., and Cox, R. W. 1; Garver, Halvorson, H.W., 9; Hirsch, H. G., 6; Halvorson, H. W., and Hirsch, H. G., 1; Cox, R. W., and Halvorson, H.W., 1; Cox, R. W., and Hirsch, H. G., 2; Halvorson, H. W., and Hirsch, H. G., 1.

Minn. Farm Prices after Two Years of War. Waite, W. C., and Halvorson, H. W., 225, Sept. 1941.

Minn. Farms Can Be Operated With Less Labor. Anderson, A. W., 234, June 1942.

Minn. Farmers' Response to Price in Production of Potatoes. Cox, R. W., 192, Dec. 1938.

Minn. Farmer's Share of Consumer's Food Dollar. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 190, Oct. 1938.

Minn. Farmer's Share of Consumer's Food Dollar. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 203, Nov. 1939.

Minn. Farmer's Share of Consumer's Food Dollar. Waite, W. C., and Halvorson, H.W., 228, Dec. 1941.

Minn. Planting Intentions. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 222, June 1941.

Month-to-Month Changes in Minn. Farm Prices. Hirsch, H. G., 246, June 1943.

Monthly Sources of Minn. Farm Income. Waite, W. C., and Hirsch, H. G., 236, Aug. 1942.

More Farmers Must File Income Tax Returns. Toben, G. E., 218, Feb. 1941.

More Security for the Farm Tenant. Pond, G. A., 200, Sept. 1939.

Movement of Feeding and Breeding Cattle and Sheep into Minn. Dowell, A. A. and Engelman, Gerald, 224, Aug. 1941.

The 1942 Farm Program. Boss, Andrew, 229, Jan. 1942. \*

November Hog Prices Relative to March Prices. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 195, Mar. 1939.

Operating Results of Minn. Coop. Oil Associations. Koller, E. Fred, 208, Apr. 1940. \*

Owner and Tenant Responsibility for the Administration of the Agricultural Conservation Program in 1938. McNulty, J. B., 200, Aug. 1939.

Parity Prices. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 224, Aug. 1941.

Pasture - a Low Cost Feed. Welch, C. H., Jr., 244, Apr. 1943.

Pasture - A Valuable Feed Crop. Engene, S. A., 211, July 1940.

Patron Credit in Farmers' Elevators. Baughman, E. T., 222, June 1941.

Pig Crop Report - June 1941. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 223, July 1941.

Pig Survey. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 205, Jan. 1940.

Pig Survey. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 217, Jan. 1941.

Pig Survey. Waite, W. C., and Halvorson, H. W., 229, Jan. 1942.

Planning to Prepare the Income Tax Report. Toben, G. E., 239, Nov. 1942. \*

Potato Production and Marketings. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 201, Sept. 1939.

The Poultry Enterprise on Southeast Minn. Farms. Wilkins, G., 220, Apr. 1941.

- The Poultry Situation. Cox, R. W., and Hirsch, H. G., 241, Apr. 1943.
- The Poultry Situation. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 216, Dec. 1940.
- Price Control in 1942. Waite, W. C., and Hirsch, H. G., 239, Nov. 1942.
- Prices Obtained for Minn. Farms Sold by Principal Corporate Lending Agencies. Dowell, A. A., 236, Aug. 1942.
- Problems in Marketing Minn. Eggs. Newman, W. A., and Dankers, W. H., 198, June 1939. \*
- A Program for Minn. Farms in 1941. Boss, Andrew, 217, Jan. 1941. \*
- Progress of Rural Zoning in Minnesota. Gilcreast, Roy M., 214, Oct. 1940.
- Proposed Changes in the Freight Rate Structure and Agriculture. Nightingale, E. A., 231, Mar. 1942.
- Prospects for the Poultry Enterprise. Dankers, W. H., 194, Feb. 1939.
- Purchasing Power of Farm Products. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 204, Dec. 1939.
- Rail and Truck Receipts of Livestock at South St. Paul by Distance Zones. Dowell, A. A., and Fenske, Leo, 194, Feb. 1939.
- Rationing of Agricultural Products. Waite, W. C., 242, Feb. 1943. \*
- Recent Progress in the Coop. Distribution of Oil in Minn. Koller, E. Fred, 215, Nov. 1940.
- Recent Trends in the Minn. Dairy Industry. Koller, E. Fred, 196, Apr. 1939. \*
- Recovery and Demand. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 192, Dec. 1938.
- Regional Variations in the Hog Cycle. Garver, W. B., 202, Oct. 1939. \*
- Replacements in Dairy Herds. Engene, S. A., 234, June 1942.
- Review of Crop Prices. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 215, Nov. 1940.
- Rural Rehabilitation Farm Records. Cleland, S. B., and McNulty, J. B., 188, Aug. 1938. \*
- Sale Prices of Farm Real Estate in Minn. Dowell, A. A., 212, Aug. 1940. \*
- Selecting Crops to Meet 1943 Production Goals. Pond, G. A., 243, Mar. 1943. \*
- Settler Relocation in Minn. Rutford, S. H., 213, Sept. 1940.
- The Shift to Whole Milk in Minn. Koller, E. Fred, and Shelley, O. R., 233, May 1942.
- Six Acres to Feed 100 Hens. Engene, S. A., 246, June 1943.
- Size of Business and Farm Earnings. Ranney, W. P., 191, Nov. 1938.
- Some Aspects of Creamery Operations in Minn. in 1938. Koller, E. Fred, 203, Oct. 1939.
- Some Effects of an Erosion Control Program on Labor Utilization. Sallee, G. A., 189, Sept. 1938.
- Some Minn. Land Policy Developments. Rutford, S. H., 245, May 1942.
- The Southwest Minn. Management Service. Cleland, S. B., 206, Feb. 1940.
- Spring Planting Intentions. Waite, W. C. and Garver, W. B., 208, Apr. 1940.
- State Farm Management Services. Cleland, S. B., 223, July 1941.
- Storage Locker Development in Minnesota. Eggert, Robert J., 189, Sept. 1938.
- Storage Stocks. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 219, Mar. 1941.
- Subsidies or Higher Prices. Jesness, O. B., 246, June 1943.
- Suggestions for Meeting the Labor Shortage. Cleland, S. B., 231, Mar. 1942.
- Suggestions for Preventing Another Land Boom. Dowell, A. A., 234, June 1942. \*
- Surplus Problems in Dairying. Dankers, W. H., 199, July 1939.
- Tax Status of Oleomargarine. Halvorson, H. W., 226, Oct. 1941.
- Three-Year Comparison of the Operating Results of 90 Coop. Oil Associations. Koller, E. Fred, 226, Oct. 1941.
- Trends in Farm Tenancy. Pond, G. A., 238, Oct. 1942. \*
- Turkey Prices. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 202, Oct. 1939.
- Using Farm Records to Adjust Practices. Cleland, S. B., 214, Dec. 1939.
- Variation in the Cost of Locker Plants. Dowell, A. A., Warrington, S. T., and Fenske, L. J., 195, Mar. 1939. \*
- Variations in Prices Paid for Hogs in Minnesota. Warrington, S. T., and Waite, W. C., 187, July 1938. \*
- Varieties of Minn. Potatoes. Dvoracek, D. C., 237, Sept. 1942.

- War and Farm Mortgage Debts. Koller, E. Fred, and Shelley, O. R., 227, Nov. 1941.
- The War and Farm Wages. Waite, W. C., and Hirsch, H. G., 233, May 1942.
- The War and the Farmer. Jesness, O. B., 202, Oct. 1939.
- The War and the Minn. Dairy Industry. Koller, E. Fred, 232, Apr. 1942. \*
- Wartime Changes in the Minn. Dairy Industry. E. Fred Koller, 246, June 1943. \*
- Wartime Price Developments. Waite, W. C., 231, Mar. 1942. \*
- What is a Minnesota Family? Nelson, Lowry, 195, Mar. 1939.
- The Wheat Situation. Waite, W. C., and Garver, W. B., 206, Feb. 1940.
- Winter Butter Price Prospects. Waite, W. C., 188, Aug. 1938. \*
- Wise Selection of Crops Increases the Farmer's Earnings. Ranney, W. F., 198, June 1939.
- Zoning Minnesota Farm Lands. Rutford, S. H., 227, Nov. 1941.
- Zoning and Pooling Plans to Reduce Creamery Truck Mileage. Koller, E. Fred, 239, Nov. 1942.

INDEX OF MINNESOTA FARM MANAGEMENT NEWS NOTES\*-

APRIL, 10, 1924- June, 20, 1929.

GENERAL

- Computing Costs on Some Investments in the Farm Business. W.L.Cavert. No.24, November10, 1924.
- Livestock and Legumes Produce Profits in Cottonwood County- A Case Report of a Successful Farm. George A. Pond. No.40, March 10,1926.
- Have Farm Practices Reduced Production? L.F.Garey, No.42, May10,1926.
- Measures of Successful Production. ( Livestock- Dairy- Beef- -Dual Purpose- Sheep- Swine-Poultry) A.T.Hoverstad. No.45.August,10, 1926.
- What would You do if This Farm was yours? ( Aplan for Reorganization) A.T.Hoverstad.No.49, December 10,1926.
- Types of Farming Areas in Minnesota. L.F.Garey and Andrew Boss. No.58, September ,10,1927.
- The Financial Progress and Current Earnings of Farmers' in Cut-over Farms in Pine County. George A. Pond. No.69, August20,1928.
- The Farm Tax Situation in Minnesota. G.B.Clarke No.77. April20, 1929.
- The Farmers' Elevator Movement in Minnesota. H. Bruce Price. No.78 May20,1929.

FARM ACCOUNTS.

- Why Keep Accounts? Andrew Boss. No.35 November10,1925, p.1.
- What Records Should A Farmer Keep? George A. Pond. No.36 November 10,1925,p.1.

FARM INCOME

- The Farmers Income in 1923. George A. Pond. No.20 July,10,1924.
- The Farmers Income in 1924. " " " No.32. July 10,1925.
- Financial Returns From Farming in 1925. No.43,1926.
1. In Cut-over Section. A.T.Hoverstad.
  2. In Southern Section G.A.Pond.
- Farm Incomes in 1926. No.56. July 10,1927.
1. In a Cut-over Section. A.T.Hoverstad.
  2. In One Section of the Red River Valley. D.C.Mumford.
- How the Farmer Spends His Income. George A. Pond, No59. October10,1927.
- Variations in Farm Family Earnings and Why they Occur. G.A.Pond. No.63-Feb20,1928
- The Annula Cash Income of Minnesota Farmers. A.G.Black and DD Kittredge. No.72. November,1928.

FARM POWER.

HORSE LABOR.

- The Horse Situation. No.29. April10,1925.
- Horse Situation. A.T.Hoverstad.
- The Place of the Tractor in the Farm Power Supply. G.A.Pond.
- The Horse Situation. George A.Pond. No.41.April 10,1926.

MACHINE LABOR?

- Cost of Tractor Work as Compared to Horse Work. George A.Pond. No24.November, 10.1924.
- The Place of the Tractor in Farm Power Supply. G.A.Pond. No.29.April10,1925.
- The Combine in Mimmesota. G.A.Pond. No.79 June20,1929.

MAN LABOR.

- Farm Labor. George A.Pond No27. February 10,1925.p.1.
- Cost of Farm Labor. G.A.Pond No.27 February 10,1925,p.2.
- Weges in Relation to Farm Products.L.F.Garey. No.27,February 10,1925.p.2.
- Saving Man Labor. L.B.Bassett. No.27. February 10,1925,p.3.

## OUTLOOK REPRTS.

- Production Trends in Minnesota Agriculture. A. Boss. No. 26 Jan. 10, 1925.
1. Livestock and Crops.
  2. Outlook for 1925.
- Fram Prospects for 1926. No. 38 January 10, 1926.
1. General Situation. Andrew Boss
  2. The Crop Outlook. " "
  3. Livestock Outlook. " # "
- The Outlook for 1927 Farm Plans. No. 50, January 1927.
1. General Business Situation, A. Boss.
  2. Dairy- Beef cattle -swine- shhee- poultry. A. Boss
  3. The Crops- corn-oats- barley- wheat-potatoes- flax- hay- and pasture. W.L. Cavert.
- The Farm Program for 1928. Andrew Boss. No. 62- Jan. 10, 1928.
- The Farm Program for 1929. Andrew Boss. No. 74. January 20, 1929.

## PRICE INDEX.

- The Price Index for Minnesota Products. A.G. Black and D.D. Kittredge. No. 74. January 20, 1929.
- Price Index for February 1929. A.G. Black and D.D. Kittredge. No. 76. March 20, 1929.
- Price Index for April, 1929. A.G. Black and D.D. Kittredge. No. 78. May 20, 1929.
- Price Index for May 1929. A.G. Black and D.D. Kittredge. No. 79. June 20, 1929.

## CROPS

### General

- Trends in Crop Production Costs. 1920-1924 (Wheat-Oats-Corn) G.A. Pond and A.T. Hoverstad. No. 28, March 10, 1925.
- Crop Production Costs. A.T. Hoverstad- D. Mumford- G.A. Sallee. No. 54, May 10, 1927.
- Comparative Costs and Returns from Red River Valley Crops 1926-27. D. Mumford No. 67- June 20, 1928.
- Comparative Costs and Returns from Crops in Pine County. G.A. Pond. No. 68. July 20, 1928.
- Trends in Crop Production in Minnesota. A.G. Black. No. 73. December 20, 1928
- What Crops are proving the Most profitable in the Red River Valley. George A. Sallee. No. 76. March 20, 1929.

### Corn

- Cost of Producing Corn and Oats in 1923. G.A. Pond. No. 17 April 1924.
- Corn. W.L. Cavert. no. 65. April 1928.
1. Trends in Acreage and Production.
  2. Corn Utilization
  3. Keeping down Harvesting Costs.
- What is a Fair Valuation of Silage? W.L. Cavert. No. 21. August 10, 1924.

### Hay Crops.

- Alfalfa in Minnesota. L.F. Garey No. 25 Dec. 10, 1924.
- Comparative Costs and the Values of Alfalfa and Tame Hay. A.T. Hoverstad. no. 25. Dec. 10, 1924. p. 3.
- Comparative Adaptability of Legumes in Minnesota. W.L. Cavert. No. 24. Decemeber 10, 1924, p. 24.
- Meeting the Hay and Pasture Shortage. W.L. Cavert. and R.F. Grimmer. No. 52. March 10, 1927.



## Potatoes.

- What Makes Potato Production Profitable. A.T.Hoverstad.no.64.March20, 1928  
1928.  
Returns from Potatoes. A.T.Hoverstad.No.53.Aril10.1927.p.2.  
Outlook for Potato Production in Minnesota.1928. G.A.Sallee  
No.64.March 20,1928.  
The Potato Situation. A.G.Black and D.Dvoracek.no.70.Sept.20,1928.

## Wheat

- Returns from Wheat. D.C.Mumford.no.53, April10,1927.  
The Wheat Situation. L.F.Garey. No57. August,10,1927

## Flax.

- The Flax Situation. no.51. February 10,1927.  
1. Production- Consumption, Effect of Tariff- E.F.Garey.  
2. Flax has been a Relatively Profitable Crop. A.T.Hoverstad.

## LIVESTOCK

### General.

- Measures of Successful Production. A.T.Hoverstad.No.45.August10,1926.  
( Dairy- Beef- Dual Purpose- Sheep- swine- Poultry.)  
Trends in Livestock Production in Minnesota. A.G.Black  
No73.December1920-1928.

### Beef Production.

- Some Light on Beef Production. L.F.Garey. No.23. October 10,1924.

1. Beef Production Returns in 1923-24.
2. Trends in the Beef Industry.
3. Possibilities in Minnesota.

- The Place of Beef Cattle in Minnesota Farms. H.W.Vaughn.  
No.34. September10,1925.p.1.

- Returns from Beef Cattle Feeding. L.F.Garey. No.34. September10,1925.p1.  
Seasonal Trend of Cattle Prices. W.L.Cavert. No.34.September10,1925,p2.  
Production Standards for Beef Cattle.A.T.Hoverstad.  
No,45,August 10,1926.p3.

- Beef Cattle Business .No.46.September 10,1926.

1. How Beef Cattle add to the Farm Income. L.F.Garey.
2. The Outlook for Beef Production.

### Dairy Production.

- Some Side Lights on the Dairy Business, A?Boss,No.18,May10,1924.  
Costs and Returns in Butterfat Production.G.A.Pond. No.18.May 10,1924  
Butter Prices Compared to Livestock Prices.W.L.Cavert. No.18,May 10,1924.  
Cost to raise a Purebred Calf as Compared to a grade. W.L.Cavert  
No.24. November 10,1924.

- The Status of Dairy Production. Andrew Boss. No.30. May10,1925.  
Dairy Production Costs in 1924. G.A.Pond.

No.30. May10,1925.,p2.

- How Many Cows to keep. W.L.Cavert. no.30. May 10,1925 p.3.

- What have Dairy Cattle and Dual Purpose Cattle been paying for their  
Feed.and Care. G.A.Pond. No.37. December.10,1925.

- Increasing the Profits by Good Management- How it was done.  
A.T.Hoverstad. No 39. February 10,1925.

- Returns from Dairying in 1925. G.A.Pond. No.44. July 10,1926

- Production Standards for Dairy Cattle. A.T.Hoverstad.  
No.45. August 10,1926.

- Costs and Returns from Milk Cows, A.T.Hoverstad. No.55. June10,1927.

- Dairy Prospects for the Coming Year. G.A.Sallee.No55. June ,10,1927.

- Returns from Dairying in 1927. G.A.Sallee. No.66. May20,1928.

## Poultry.

- Returns from Poultry. A.T.Hoverstad. No.22. Septm10,1924.  
The Place of Poultry in the Farm Business. W.L.Cavert  
No.22. September10, 1924.  
Does the Farm Poultry Flock Pay?. A.T.Hoverstad.  
No.35. October10,1925.p1.  
How Can the Poultry Profits be Increased?. A.T.Hoverstad.  
No.35. Octoher10,1925. p.2.  
What is the Outlook for Egg and Poultry Prices.  
G.A.Pond. No.35. October10, 1925.  
Production Standards for Poultry. A.T. Haverstad. No 45.  
August 10, 1926.p.3.  
Returns from Poultry Raising on Farms in the "Cut-over "Section.  
A.T.Hoverstad. No.47. October10,1926.  
The Egg and Poultry Situation. A.T.Hoverstad. No.61. December10,  
1927.  
Present Trends and Future Prospects in Poultry Production.  
A.G.Black and DD. Kittredge. No .75. February20,1929.

## Sheep

- The Sheep Situation. No.33. August 10,1925.  
1.Trends in Sheep Production. Andrew Boss, p.1.  
2. Trends in Sheep Prices. W.L.Cavert.p.2.  
3. The Where and Who in Sheep Production. L.F. Carey,p.2.  
Production Standards for **Sheep**. A.T.Hoverstad .  
No.45.August10,1926.

## Swine.

- The Hog Situation. L.F.Garpy.No 19. June10,1924.  
Cost and Returns in Pork Production. A.T.Hoverstad.  
No.19. June10,1924.  
Seasonal Trend of Hog Prices. W.L.Cavert.No.19.June10,1924p.3.  
The Hog Industry. No 31. June 10,1925.  
1.The general Situation. W.L.Cavert.  
2.Who has the advantage in Hog Raising. Andrew Boss.  
What Have Swine been Paying for their Feed and Care. G.A.Pond.  
No.37. December10,1925p.3.  
Increasing the profits by good management- How it was Done.  
A.T.Hoverstad. No.39. February10,1926,p.1.  
Production Standards for Swine. A.T.Hoverstad. No.45. August 10,1926  
Some Problems in Pork Production. W.J. Roth.  
No.48. November10,1928.  
1. The general situation.  
2. Swine Management im 1927.  
3. Meeting the Situation  
Conditions in the Hog Industry.  
G.A.Sallee. No.60. November10,1927.  
Hog Production in Minnesota. G.A.Sallee and A.F.Hinrichs.  
No.71. October20,1928.  
1. General Situation.  
2. Expansion and Contraction inthe Hog Industry.  
3. Seasonality of Hog Prices.